
Members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting and receive information about it.  
North Tyneside Council wants to make it easier for you to get hold of the information you need.  
We are able to provide our documents in alternative formats including Braille, audiotape, large 
print and alternative languages.

Audit Committee

15 July 2019

Wednesday, 24 July 2019 0.01 Chamber - Quadrant, The Silverlink North, Cobalt 
Business Park, North Tyneside, NE27 0BY commencing at 6.00 pm.

Agenda
Item

Page

1.  Apologies for Absence

To receive apologies for absence from the meeting.

2.  Declarations of Interest and Dispensations

You are invited to declare any registerable or non-registerable interests 
in matters appearing on the agenda, and the nature of that interest.

You are also invited to disclose any dispensation in relation to any 
registerable or non-registerable interests that have been granted in 
respect of any matters appearing on the agenda.

You are requested to complete the Declarations of Interests card 
available at the meeting and return it to the Democratic Support Officer 
before leaving the meeting.

3.  Minutes

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 29 May 2019

5 - 10

4.  Audit Completion Report

To give consideration to the outcome of the external audit of the 
2018/19 financial statement.

11 - 60

5.  Review of Audit Committee Arrangements

To give consideration to a report which presents an assessment of the 
Audit Committee arrangements against the Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) good practice, details the work 
previously undertaken to review the Audit Committee arrangements 
and highlights where work is needed to ensure that the Committee’s 

61 - 88

Public Document Pack



Agenda
Item

Page

arrangements reflect all parts of CIPFA good practice where 
appropriate.

Circulation overleaf …



Members of the Audit Committee

Kevin Robinson (Chair) Malcolm Wilkinson (Deputy Chair)
Councillor Debbie Cox Councillor Naomi Craven
Councillor Anthony McMullen Councillor Judith Wallace
Councillor Martin Rankin Councillor Janice Mole
Councillor Paul Richardson



This page is intentionally left blank



Audit Committee

Wednesday, 29 May 2019

Present: K Robinson (Chair)
Councillors M Wilkinson, D Cox, N Craven, J Mole, 
M Rankin and J Wallace

AC1/19 Declarations of Interest and Dispensations

There were no declarations of interest reported.

AC2/19 Minutes

Resolved that, subject to the following amendment, the minutes of the meeting held on the 
27 March 2019 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair:

“Minute AC38/03/19 Proposed Audit Committee Work Programme 2019/20

The final paragraph was amended to read:

“Reference was made to the proposals for the annual review of the effectiveness of the 
Committee which was scheduled to be reported to the Committee at its July meeting.  It was 
suggested that it might be helpful for a system to be put in place which would allow 
members to privately feed their views on the authority and the controls in place to the 
external auditor. It was also suggested that further information be provided to members on 
the suggested process.”

AC3/19 Summary of the 2018/19 Accounts

Consideration was given to a presentation which set out the current position in relation to 
the closedown of the authority’s accounts for the 2018/19 year.  It was explained that 
although the process had been challenging and there were still some items to be finalised 
the Head of Resources expected to be in a position to publish the accounts on Friday.

The presentation provided details of the Income and Expenditure Statement along with the 
current Balance Sheet as they currently stood and a number of items were highlighted for 
members’ information. 

Resolved that the presentation be noted.

AC4/19 Annual Governance Statement Update

The Committee was presented with the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) which 
contained the outc
[...]
involvement by Elected 
Members and Officers of the Authority.

Page 6



Audit Committee

3
Wednesday, 29 May 2019

Members expressed their concerns at the late circulation of the above report.

Resolved that (1) the outcome of the review of the Authority’s systems of internal control be 
noted;
(2) the Annual Governance Statement be approved to accompany the Statement of
Accounts for 2018/19; and
(3) the actions proposed in the Annual Governance Statement be noted.

AC5/19 External Audit Progress Report

Consideration was given to a report which set out the progress being made by the external 
auditor in relation to its work on the Authority’s accounts.  It was explained that EY had 
completed its interim audit and had confirmed that group accounts were not required.   

Resolved that the report be noted

AC6/19 Strategic Audit Plan 2018/19 – Final Monitoring Statement

Consideration was given to a report which presented the final monitoring statement in 
respect of the Strategic Audit Plan for 2018/19. The original plan had been presented to the 
Audit Committee in March 2018.

It was reported that 82% of the audit assignments programmed during 2018/19 had been 
either completed or were significantly underway. The reasons for the variation in the 
planned coverage had been as a result of the deployment of a Senior Auditor on a non-audit 
roll for part of the year and the difficulties in recruiting to some new posts within the shared 
internal audit and risk management service. It was explained that the majority of the audits 
which had not yet commenced had been included in the 2019 Strategic Audit Plan. 

Resolved that the Strategic Audit Plan 2018/19 monitoring statement be noted

AC7/19 Key Outcomes from Internal Audit reports issued between November 
2018 and April 2019

Consideration was given to a report which set out the key outcomes of internal audit reports 
issued between November 2018 and March 2019. It was noted that, based on the outcomes 
of the audits undertaken, the Authority’s framework of governance, risk management and 
control was considered to be satisfactory overall.

For each of the reports issued the main points of concern were outlined together with the 
progress made or action taken to address those concerns. In addition the report also 
outlined examples of good practice.

Clarification was sought in relation to the following:

 How often checks were made to confirm that the proposed management actions 
identified following the completion of an audit were actually completed?  It was 

Page 7



Audit Committee

4
Wednesday, 29 May 2019

explained that previously all actions were checked to ensure compliance but now the 
approach had been changed to concentrate only on medium and high risk items.  It 
was also acknowledged that further work was required;

 A number of systems, such as the Ash Debtors System and Liquidlogic, were not 
supported by the Authority’s disaster recovery site.  It was explained that the Senior 
Leadership Team were currently looking at the Authority’s systems for disaster 
recovery.  It was suggested that a report be presented to a future meeting of the 
Committee which set out the plan for the removal of the risk; 

 The risk associated with some members of the Engie Finance Team having end to 
end privileges in relation to several payment systems.  It was explained that although 
it had been classed as a medium risk there was no evidence that anything untoward 
had occurred.  It was also explained that the system was in the process of being 
amended to remove the potential risk;

 The systems in place to update access to ICT systems when people start working for 
or leave the Authority.  Reference was made to the templates in place which set out 
what happened when someone leaves the Authority including for example in relation 
to IT security.  It was explained that there were policies in place and if these were 
not followed the matter was referred to the appropriate Head of Service.  It was also 
explained that there had been a lot of work undertaken in relation to starters and 
leavers. It was suggested that a review of previous reports might be helpful in 
identifying any patterns or trends.  

It was suggested that managers be reminded that the Audit Committee regularly reviewed 
audit reports in relation to their service area.  It was also suggested that a report be 
presented to the Authority’s Senior Leadership Team which provided a picture of the 
frequency at which the same issues occurred following audit investigations.        

The Chief Internal Auditor advised members that future reports would be amended to 
highlight where action had been taken. 

Resolved that (1) the opinion of the Chief Internal Auditor, that the framework of 
governance, risk management and control was satisfactory overall, be noted; and
(2) The key findings, good practice identified and the management action taken in response 
to Internal Audit Reports be noted.

AC8/19 2018/19 Opinion on the Framework of Governance, Risk Management 
and Control

Consideration was given to a report which set out the key outcomes of internal audit reports 
issued between November 2018 and March 2019. It was noted that, based on the outcomes 
of the audits undertaken, the Authority’s framework of governance, risk management and 
control was considered to be satisfactory overall.

For each of the reports issued the main points of concern were outlined together with the 
progress made or action taken to address those concerns. In addition the report also 
outlined examples of good practice.

Clarification was sought in relation to the following:

 How often checks were made to confirm that the proposed management actions 

Page 8



Audit Committee

5
Wednesday, 29 May 2019

identified following the completion of an audit were actually completed?  It was 
explained that previously all actions were checked to ensure compliance but now the 
approach had been changed to concentrate only on medium and high risk items.  It 
was also acknowledged that further work was required;

 A number of systems, such as the Ash Debtors System and Liquidlogic, were not 
supported by the Authority’s disaster recovery site.  It was explained that the Senior 
Leadership Team were currently looking at the Authority’s systems for disaster 
recovery.  It was suggested that a report be presented to a future meeting of the 
Committee which set out the plan for the removal of the risk; 

 The risk associated with some members of the Engie Finance Team having end to 
end privileges in relation to several payment systems.  It was explained that although 
it had been classed as a medium risk there was no evidence that anything untoward 
had occurred.  It was also explained that the system was in the process of being 
amended to remove the potential risk;

 The systems in place to update access to ICT systems when people start working for 
or leave the Authority.  Reference was made to the templates in place which set out 
what happened when someone leaves the Authority including for example in relation 
to IT security.  It was explained that there were policies in place and if these were 
not followed the matter was referred to the appropriate Head of Service.  It was also 
explained that there had been a lot of work undertaken in relation to starters and 
leavers. It was suggested that a review of previous reports might be helpful in 
identifying any patterns or trends.  

It was suggested that managers be reminded that the Audit Committee regularly reviewed 
audit reports in relation to their service area.  It was also suggested that a report be 
presented to the Authority’s Senior Leadership Team which provided a picture of the 
frequency at which the same issues occurred following audit investigations.        

The Chief Internal Auditor advised members that future reports would be amended to 
highlight where action had been taken. 

Resolved that (1) the opinion of the Chief Internal Auditor, that the framework of 
governance, risk management and control was satisfactory overall, be noted; and
(2) The key findings, good practice identified and the management action taken in response 
to Internal Audit Reports be noted.

AC9/19 Exclusion Resolution

Resolved that under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) and 
having applied a public interest test as defined in Part 2 of Schedule 12A of the Act, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act.

AC10/19 Corporate Risk Management Summary

Consideration was given to a report which outlined the corporate risks that had been 
identified for monitoring and management by the Council’s Senior Leadership Team, as of 
17 April 2019. The report provided detailed information on each of the corporate risks 

Page 9



Audit Committee

6
Wednesday, 29 May 2019

including the cause of the risk, the consequences if the risk were to materialise, the existing 
and new controls in place to address the risks and an assessment of their likelihood and 
potential impact. 

Resolved that the report be noted

Page 10



North Tyneside Council
Report to Audit Committee
Date: 24 July 2019

Report from: Finance 

Responsible Officer: Janice Gillespie, Head of Resources Tel: 643 5701

Wards affected: All

PART 1

1.1 Executive summary:

1.1.1 The Audit Committee is required to review the external auditor’s opinion and reports 
on the Annual Financial Report.

1.1.2 The purpose of this report is to present the Audit Results Report which details the 
outcome of the external audit of our 2018/19 Financial Statements by Ernst and 
Young. 

1.2 Recommendation(s):

1.2.1 The Audit Committee is recommended to:

(a) note the matters raised in the Audit Results Report;

(b) note the audit findings set out in the Audit Results Report;

(c) note the internal control recommendations and management responses set 
out in the Audit Results Report;

(d) note the adjustments set out in the Audit Results Report; 

(e) note the Value for Money conclusion set out in the Audit Results Report; and,

(f) note the draft Letter of Representation. 

1.3 Forward plan:

1.3.1 This report is contained in the forward plan of the Audit Committee.

ITEM 4
2018/19 Annual Financial Report 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



 1.4 Council plan, policy framework:

1.4.1 The Audit Results Report covers all financial aspects of the Authority’s Plans.

1.5 Information

1.5.1 For 2018/19, the requirements and timeline for the approval of a local authority’s 
Annual Financial Report are set out in the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015.  
The legislation requires the Authority to produce draft accounts by 31 May and that 
following the conclusion of a 30 day period of public inspection the Council must 
submit the Statement of Accounts for consideration and approval by no later than 
31 July.

1.5.2 This is the first year that the Council’s audit has been undertaken by Ernst and 
Young, as would be expected, extensive testing has been conducted, including the 
examination of larger samples and more in-depth review of processes.  The overall 
audit process, to date, has been positive and Officers have been working closely 
with the External Audit team to ensure all aspects of the audit are dealt with 
promptly.

1.5.3 The audit of the 2018/19 accounts is substantially complete and an unqualified audit 
opinion is expected to be issued.  The Audit Results Report, produced by Ernst and 
Young, shows that no material errors have been identified in the financial 
statements.  However, the audit has identified the following adjustments to the draft 
Annual Financial Report:

(a) Following discussion with Ernst and Young around the interpretation of the 
accounting requirements for trust schools these schools have now been 
removed from the Authority’s balance sheet as a prior period adjustment in 
2017/18;

(b)  The recent McCloud judgement has resulted in a revaluation of the IAS19 
pension liabilities for the Local Government Pension Scheme by our actuary 
and a restatement of costs shown in the Annual Financial Report; and,

(c) The valuation for Newcastle International Airport provided by an external valuer 
has been revised resulting in a restatement to the Annual Financial Report.

The adjustments for item (a) is still being worked through and a final version of the 
audited accounts will be circulated once the adjustments are completed and 
audited.  

It should be noted that these adjustments do not impact on the Authority’s reserves 
and balances. 

1.5.4 A number of non-material disclosure errors identified during the audit have been 
corrected and are reflected in the Annual Financial Report.  A number of Internal 
Control issues have been raised and discussed with Ernst and Young.  Actions 
have been agreed to respond to those issues raised.  A copy of the Audit Results 
Report is attached as Appendix A for consideration.

Page 12



1.6 Decision options:

The options available are:

(a) To accept the recommendations made in section 1.2.1; or
(b) To reject the recommendations made within this report. 

1.7 Reasons for recommended option:

The production of an Audited Annual Financial Report is a requirement of the 
Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015.

1.8 Appendices:

Appendix A: Audit Results Report for 2018/19

1.9 Contact officers:

Janice Gillespie, Head of Resources, Tel 643 5701
Claire Emmerson, Senior Manager Financial Strategy & Planning, Tel 643 8109
Cathy Davison, Principal Accountant, Tel 643 5727 

1.10 Background information:

The following background papers and research reports have been used in the 
compilation of this report and are available for inspection at the offices of the author:

(a) Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015

PART 2 – C
[...]
ures in the financial statements due to subsequent events.

Yours faithfully,

_______________________
Head of Resources

_______________________
Chair of the Audit Committee

P
age 59



EY  |  Assurance | Tax | Transactions | Advisory

About EY
EY is a global leader in assurance, tax, transaction and advisory
services. The insights and quality services we deliver help build
trust and confidence in the capital markets and in economies the
world over. We develop outstanding leaders who team to deliver
on our promises to all of our stakeholders. In so doing, we play a
critical role in building a better working world for our people, for
our clients and for our communities.
EY refers to the global organization, and may refer to one or
more, of the member firms of Ernst & Young Global Limited, each
of which is a separate legal entity. Ernst & Young Global Limited, a
UK company limited by guarantee, does not provide services to
clients. For more information about our organization, please visit
ey.com.

© 2019 EYGM Limited.
All Rights Reserved.

ED None

This material has been prepared for general informational purposes only and is not
intended to be relied upon as accounting, tax, or other professional advice. Please refer
to your advisors for specific advice.

ey.com

P
age 60



North Tyneside Council
Report to Audit Committee
Date: 24 July 2019

Report from Service Area: Resources

Report Author: Allison Mitchell, Chief Internal Auditor (Tel: 643 5720)

Wards affected: All 

PART 1

1.1 Purpose:

The purpose of this report is to:

(a) Present an initial assessment of current Audit Committee arrangements for North 
Tyneside Council with reference to 2018 good practice recommended by the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA), for Audit 
Committee’s consideration;

(b) Summarise the work previously performed by the Chair of Audit Committee in 
2015/16 on reviewing Audit Committee arrangements at that time, and the findings of 
the Chair from that review, as reported to Audit Committee on 30 March 2016; and

(c) Highlight those areas where development work should be focused during 2019/20 to 
ensure that our Audit Committee arrangements reflect all parts of CIPFA’s good 
practice (or that there is a clear rationale for departure from the guidance, if they do 
not); and to progress any outstanding recommendations made by the Chair of Audit 
Committee as part of the 2015/16 Review of Audit Committee arrangements, where 
these recommendations remain relevant and supported by CIPFA’s latest guidance.

1.2 Recommendations:

It is recommended that Audit Committee:

(a) considers and endorses the initial self assessment of our Audit Committee 
arrangements against the latest good practice guidance recommended by CIPFA, 
attached as Annex A; 

(b) notes that CIPFA have published a revised Position Statement on Audit Committees 
in Local Authorities, attached as Annex B, and that some future changes are likely to 
be needed to the current Terms of Reference of Audit Committee as set out in the 
Constitution, to ensure that all aspects of CIPFA’s good practice can be reflected;

(c) notes the detailed review undertaken by the Chair of Audit Committee in 2015/16, 
and the findings from that review, attached as Annex C;

(d) agrees that the Head of Resources, supported by the Chief Internal Auditor, works 
with the Chair of Audit Committee to prepare a 2019/20 plan of actions needed to 
ensure that our Audit Committee arrangements reflect, as far as practicable, CIPFA’s 
good practice guidance and the relevant findings of the 2015/16 review led by the 
Chair of Audit Committee;

ITEM 5

Title: Review of Audit 
Committee Arrangements

Page 61

Agenda Item 5



(e) agrees that this report and the Action Plan recommended at (d) above will form the 
first phase of a 2019/20 review of the effectiveness of our Audit Committee, with a 
further report to be brought to Audit Committee in November 2019; and that the views 
of serving Audit Committee members on the operation of Audit Committee will be 
sought and included in the November 2019 report.

1.3 Council Plan and policy framework

The work of Internal Audit and the Audit Committee covers all service responsibilities as 
identified within the Council Plan.

1.4 Information

1.4.1 The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) periodically 
publishes good practice guidance covering the role, functions and operation of Audit 
Committees in Local Government. The latest such guidance (‘Audit Committees – 
Practical Guidance for Local Authorities and Police’) was published in 2018.

1.4.2 An initial assessment of our Audit Committee arrangements, against the good practice 
recommended by CIPFA, is included at Annex A.  This self assessment demonstrates 
that:

(a) our Audit Committee arrangements already reflect a number of the good practice 
areas recommended by CIPFA.  For example:

 independent co-opted members have been recruited to the Audit Committee
 the Committee has developed good working relationships with key stakeholders
 a review of how the Committee is adding value has previously been undertaken
 Committee meetings are effective and demonstrate a good level of discussion and 

engagement from all members (co-opted and elected) 

(b) there are a number of areas in which more development may be needed to ensure 
that the good practice recommended by CIPFA is reflected.  This includes:

 developing arrangements for regular onward reporting from Audit Committee to 
‘those charged with governance’ within the Authority

 ensuring that the Terms of Reference for Audit Committee reflect CIPFA’s latest 
Position Statement on Audit Committees in Local Government (this position 
Statement is included as Annex B)

 working with Audit Committee members to assess whether members feel they 
have the required knowledge and skills necessary for their role on Audit 
Committee, and developing a structured training programme if required to address 
any areas where more knowledge would be welcomed

 helping the Committee to engage with a wide range of leaders and managers, 
including discussion of audit findings, risks and action plans with the responsible 
officers for implementation of audit recommendations.

1.4.3 It should be noted that this analysis reflects the findings of a detailed review of Audit 
Committee arrangements which was led by the co-opted Chair of Audit Committee in 
2015/16.  The results of this review were reported to Audit Committee in March 2016 and 
for completeness, the full report of this review is attached as Annex C.  The report of the 
co-opted Chair of Audit Committee highlighted a number of recommended actions 
covering:

Page 62



 Audit Committee and Senior Leadership Team interaction
 Audit Committee and Cabinet interaction
 An Audit Committee Member Development Programme
 Involvement of Audit Committee in development of the Audit Committee’s work 

programme
 Attendance at Audit Committee meetings
 Merging of Audit Committee functions
 Time of Audit Committee meetings
 Terms of Reference

Progress has been made in some areas, but more work is likely to be needed to fully 
implement all recommendations from the earlier review led by the Chair of Audit 
Committee and to ensure that all good practice arrangements (from both the 2018 
analysis and earlier review led by the Chair) become fully embedded.

1.4.4 It is therefore recommended that the outcomes of the analysis detailed above form the 
basis for development of an Action Plan for 2019/20, and that this work is progressed by 
the Head of Resources (supported by the Chief Internal Auditor) and co-opted Chair of 
Audit Committee with a further report brought before Audit Committee in November 2019.

1.4.5 It is also proposed that this work forms the basis of a review of Audit Committee 
effectiveness 2019/20, with wider engagement with Audit Committee members on their 
views being sought and included
[...]
training session for Audit Committee early in 2019/20.

It may be beneficial to develop a suitable programme of training 
and to consider how this would best be delivered, and by whom.

P
age 70



ANNEX A

Good practice questions Yes Partly No Comments
16 Has the membership of the committee 

been assessed against the core knowledge 
and skills framework and found to be 
satisfactory? 

The latest CIPFA guidance on Audit Committees in Local 
Authorities (2018) includes a ‘core knowledge and skills’ 
framework’ for Audit Committee members.  This can be used to 
guide members in assessing any training needs and to evaluate 
the overall knowledge and skills of the Committee.

17 Does the committee have good working 
relations with key people and 
organisations, including external audit, 
internal audit and the chief financial officer?



18 Is adequate secretariat and administrative 
support to the committee provided? 

Effectiveness of the committee
19 Has the committee obtained feedback on 

its performance from those interacting with 
the committee or relying on its work? 

Undertaken as part of the 2015/16 review of audit committee 
effectiveness, but not subsequently. 

20 Are meetings effective with a good level of 
discussion and engagement from all the 
members? 

21 Does the committee engage with a wide 
range of leaders and managers, including 
discussion of audit findings, risks and 
action plans with the responsible officers?



Audit Committee is not routinely attended by a wide range of 
leaders and managers.  This was a point raised by the Chair of 
Audit Committee in 2015/16 and it may be worthwhile to revisit 
this during the 2019/20 effectiveness review.

P
age 71



ANNEX A

Good practice questions Yes Partly No Comments
22 Does the committee make 

recommendations for the improvement of 
governance, risk and control and are these 
acted on?



No such recommendations made to date.

23
Has the committee evaluated whether and 
how it is adding value 

Minutes of the meeting


Audit Committee

Wednesday, 24 July 2019

Present: K Robinson (Chair)
M Wilkinson
Councillors D Cox, A McMullen, J Mole, M Rankin, 
P Richardson and J Wallace

AC/11/19 Apologies for Absence

An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of Councillor N Craven.

AC/12/19 Declarations of Interest and Dispensations

There were no declarations of interest reported.

AC/13/19 Minutes

Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on the 29 May 2019 be confirmed as a 
correct record and be signed by the Chair.

AC/14/19 Audit Completion Report

Consideration was given to a report which detailed the current position in relation to the 
external audit of the 2018/19 financial statements.  It was explained that this was the first 
year that the audit had been undertaken by Ernst and Young (EY) as the Authority’s 
external auditors.  

The report explained that the audit of the 2018/19 accounts had been largely completed and 
it was anticipated that an unqualified audit opinion would be issued.  The Audit Results 
Report produced by EY showed that no material errors had been identified in the financial 
statements however the following adjustments to the draft Annual Financial Report had 
been identified:

 The removal of the trust schools assets from the Authority’s balance sheet as a prior 
period adjustment in 2017/18;

 The revaluation of the IAS19 pension liabilities for the Local Government Pension 
Scheme as a result of the recent “McCloud” judgment in relation to unlawful age 
discrimination;

 The revision of the valuation of Newcastle International Airport.

It was also explained that a number of non-material disclosure errors which had been 
identified during the audit had been corrected and a number of internal control issues had 
been discussed with the external auditors.



2
Wednesday, 24 July 2019

Reference was made to the late circulation of the report and how this had impacted on the 
ability of the members of the Committee to give proper consideration to the contents. It was 
explained that due to the tight timetable and the complexity of the organisation it was not 
possible to get the report produced and circulated to members any earlier than it had been.  
Clarification was sought on whether it would be possible to circulate an early draft version of 
the report on the understanding that further amendments would be required and these 
would be reported to members at the meeting.  It was suggested that as the majority of the 
report would not change this would provide members with more opportunity of considering 
the main contents of the report.  It was explained that due to the need to ensure that the 
report presented an accurate picture of the financial situation it was not considered possible 
to get the report presented any earlier.  It was suggested that further consideration be given 
to the timing of the July meeting of the Committee to see if this meeting could be held 
nearer the deadline for the publication of the statement of accounts which would then allow 
more time for the report to be circulated in advance of the meeting.    

Resolved that (1) The matters raised in the Audit Results Report be noted;
(2) The audit findings set out in the Audit Results Report be noted;
(3) The internal control recommendations and management responses set out in the Audit 
Results Report be noted;
(4) The adjustments set out in the Audit Results Report be noted;
(5) The Value for Money conclusion set out in the Audit Results Report be noted; and 
(6) The draft Letter of Representation be noted.

AC/15/19 Review of Audit Committee Arrangements

Consideration was given to a report on the good practice guidance issued by the Chartered 
Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) in 2018 which covered the role, 
functions and operation of Audit Committee’s in Local Government.  It was explained that an 
initial assessment of the Audit Committee arrangements in North Tyneside demonstrated 
that the current arrangements reflected a number of good practice areas as recommended 
by the CIPFA guidance.

It was also explained that there were a number of areas where further development was 
required to reflect the CIPFA good practice including:

 Developing arrangements for regular reporting from the Committee to those charged 
with the Authority’s governance;

 Updating the terms of reference for the Audit Committee;
 The development of a structured programme of member training;
 Engaging with a wide range of leaders and managers including the discussion of 

audit findings, risks and action plans with the responsible officers for the 
implementation of audit recommendations.

 
It was explained that the above reflected the findings of the Chair’s review of the Audit 
Committee’s arrangements which had previously been reported to the Committee on 30 
March 2016 (Minute AC41/03/16 refers). 

It was suggested that the Head of Resources and the Chair, supported by the Chief Internal 
Auditor, develop an action plan, based on the above to be submitted to the November 2019 
meeting of the Committee.  It was also suggested that the views of the members of the 
Committee be sought and included in the report.  



3
Wednesday, 24 July 2019

Resolved that (1) The initial self-assessment of the Audit Committee arrangements against 
the latest CIPFA good practice guidance be endorsed;
(2) It be noted that CIPFA has published a revised position statement on Audit Committees 
in Local Authorities and that changes are likely to be needed to the current terms of 
reference of the Audit Committee to ensure that all aspects of CIPFA’s good practice can be 
reflected;
(3) The detailed review undertaken by the Chair of the Audit Committee in 2015/16 and the 
findings of that review be noted;
(4) The Head of Resources, supported by the Chief Internal Auditor, work with the Chair of 
the Audit Committee to prepare a 2019/20 plan of action to ensure that the Audit Committee 
arrangements reflect, as far as practicable, CIPFA’s good guidance practice and the 
relevant findings of the Chair of Audit Committee’s 2015/16 review; and
(5) The report and action plan detailed above form the first phase of the 2019/20 review of 
the effectiveness of the Audit Committee and a further report be brought to the November 
2019 meeting of the Committee containing the views of the current members of the Audit 
Committee.


